

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: CHAIR AND MEMEBERS PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE DATE: 2021 FEBRUARY 09

FROM: ACTING DEPUTY CITY CLERK FILE: 49500-01

SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATIONS ITEM NO. 7.8.,MANAGER'S REPORTS, COUNCIL 2021 FEBRUARY 08

Burnaby City Council, at the Open Council meeting held on 2021 February 08, received the above noted report. Council approved the following rezoning applications; #20-31, #20-33, #20-34, #20-35, #20-36, #20-37, #20-38, and #21-01.

Arising from discussion, Council **REFERRED** Item #2, Rezoning #20-32 to the Planning and Development Committee for consideration.

Item #02

Rez #20-32 7252, 7264, 7282 Kingsway, and 7255 Edmonds Street

- 1. THAT Council authorize staff to undertake an amendment to the Edmonds Town Centre Plan as outlined in Section 4.1 of this report.
- 2. THAT the Planning and Building Department be authorized to continue to work with the applicant towards the preparation of a suitable plan of development for presentation to a Public Hearing on the understanding that a more detailed report will be submitted at a later date.

REFERRED

1. THAT Council **REFER** Rezoning #20-32, 7252, 7264, 7282 Kingsway, and 7255 Edmonds Street to the Planning and Development Committee for further review.

A copy of the rezoning application is *attached* for your information.

Eva Prior Acting Deputy City Clerk

Our Vision: A world-class city committed to creating and sustaining the best quality of life for our entire community.

PLANNING AND BUILDING REZONING REFERENCE #20-32 2021 February 03

ITEM #02

1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

- **1.1** Applicant: Aplin and Martin Consultants Ltd 1680-13450 – 102nd Avenue Surrey, BC V3T 5X3 Attn: Anya Paskovic
- **1.2 Subject:** Application for the rezoning of: Schedule A (*attached*)
 - **From:** P2 Administration and Assembly District, P3 Park and Public Use District, and Comprehensive Development District (based on RM5 Multiple Family Residential District)
 - **To:** CD Comprehensive Development District (based on RM5s Multiple Family Residential District, RM5r Multiple Family Residential District, C3 General Commercial District, P3 Park and Public Use District and the Edmonds Town Centre Plan as guidelines)
- 1.3 Address: 7252, 7264, 7282 Kingsway, and 7255 Edmonds Street (Sketch #1 *attached*).
- **1.4** Size: The site is irregular in shape with a site area of approximately 18,211.5 m^2 (196,027 ft²), subject to legal survey.
- **1.5 Services:** The Director Engineering will be requested to provide all relevant servicing information.
- **1.6 Rezoning Purpose:** The purpose of the proposed rezoning bylaw amendment is to establish a master plan and development guidelines for the four publically owned lots at the southwest corner of Kingsway and Edmonds, as well as to initiate a community plan amendment to permit high-density mixed-use development on the subject site.

2.0 POLICY FRAMEWORK

The proposed development aligns with the following goals and sub-goals of the Corporate Strategic Plan:

A Connected Community

• Partnership – Work collaboratively with businesses, educational institutions, associations, other communities and governments.

An Inclusive Community

• Serve a diverse community - Ensure City services fully meet the needs of our dynamic community.

A Dynamic Community

• Community development - Manage change by balancing economic development with environmental protection and maintaining a sense of belonging.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTERISTICS

The subject site comprises four publicly owned lots (the "Lands") located at the southwest corner of Kingsway and Edmonds Street within the Council-adopted Edmonds Town Centre Plan area (see Sketch #2 *attached*). The City-owned 7252 and 7282 Kingsway, which are now vacant, previously housed the Kingsway Branch Library and the Edmonds 55+ Community Centre. The City-owned 7255 Edmonds Street accommodates surface parking and BC Hydro transmission lines. The property at 7264 Kingsway is owned by the Provincial Rental Housing Corporation and accommodates the Hall Towers; two older mid-rise buildings containing 331 non-market housing units that are operated by BC Housing. Under the Edmonds Town Centre Plan, the properties at 7252, 7264, and 7282 Kingsway are identified for high-density multiple-family residential development utilizing the CD Comprehensive Development District (based on RM5s and RM5r Multiple Family Residential Districts as guidelines). The property at 7255 Edmonds is designated for Park and Public Use.

In 2018 January, recognizing the potential value of a joint venture redevelopment of the Lands, the City and BC Housing (the **"Partnership"**) entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (**"MOU"**) that established the basis of facilitating the potential sale, subdivision and comprehensive redevelopment of the subject properties to support the replacement of Hall Towers, as well a new opportunities for non-market and market housing, supporting amenities, and commercial uses.

On 2019 January 29, the Partnership issued a Request for Expressions of Interest ("**RFEOI**") in order to generate and evaluate interest in the comprehensive redevelopment of the Lands, and to facilitate feedback from the development community on some of the more challenging spatial, financial, and technical aspects of the proposal. Based on feedback from the RFEOI process, staff developed a new development approach for the site's advancement, which involves a City and BC Housing led Master Comprehensive Development Rezoning in order to establish a clear framework and guidelines to inform future land tenders and site specific rezoning applications. Subsequently, in 2020 July, the City and BC Housing entered into a revised MOU reflecting this new arrangement.

Also at that time, BC Housing, in coordination with the City, issued a Request for Proposals for a consultant team to lead the master planning process, and subsequently retained Urban Strategies Inc. as the lead consultant in coordinating the planning, economics, and communications scopes of work.

4.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

- 4.1 The scope of the subject rezoning bylaw amendment is twofold:
 - 1. to permit the inclusion of the C3 General Commercial District by way of a community plan amendment to take effect upon Council granting Second Reading to the rezoning amendment bylaw; and,
 - 2. to establish a master plan and development guidelines for the overall site, including defining form, density, subdivision, site servicing, and phasing.

The purpose of the community plan amendment and master plan is to provide a context for the site's redevelopment involving high-density, mixed-use with non-market and market housing, commercial space, community services and public amenities, including the replacement of the existing 331 non-market units that comprise Hall Towers. The master plan's intent is also to improve connections between Edmonds Street and Kingsway, as well as deliver significant public realm upgrades along the Highland Park Line Trail, including a new terminus plaza.

Council's adopted Rental Use Zoning Policy (Stream 1 and 2, Rental Replacement and Inclusionary Rental) is applicable to the subject rezoning application. Voluntary rental within the General Commercial District (C3) would also be permitted in accordance with Stream 3 of the Rental Use Zoning Policy.

The subject rezoning application would not approve any specific new development, although subdivision of the lands is anticipated to occur concurrent with Final Adoption of the subject rezoning in order to allow the Partnership to proceed independently with future land tenders and site specific rezoning applications. Details of the master plan concept, including any proposed land transactions between the Partnership will be included in a further report to Council prior to advancing the rezoning proposal to a Public Hearing.

- 4.2 Although a suitable plan of development has yet to be determined, it is noted that the maximum density permitted may be up to 14.3 FAR, which includes 5.0 FAR (RM5s), 2.2 FAR (RM5r), 1.1 FAR (Density Offset), and 6.0 FAR (C3) subject to conditions set out in the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw, Burnaby Rental Use Zoning Policy, and the approval of Council.
- 4.3 The proposed prerequisite conditions to the rezoning will be included in a future report.

5.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

- **1. THAT** Council authorize staff to undertake an amendment to the Edmonds Town Centre Plan as outlined in Section 4.1 of this report.
- 2. **THAT** the Planning and Building Department be authorized to continue to work with the applicant towards the preparation of a suitable plan of development for presentation to a Public Hearing on the understanding that a more detailed report will be submitted at a later date.

MN:JZ Attachments cc: City Solicitor City Clerk

P:\49500 Rezoning\20 Applications\2020\20-32 Kingsway and Edmonds\Council Reports\Rezoning Reference #20-32 Initial Report 2021.02.08.doc